

No. 17-2

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

IN THE MATTER OF A WARRANT TO SEARCH A CERTAIN
E-MAIL ACCOUNT CONTROLLED AND MAINTAINED BY
MICROSOFT CORPORATION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE
UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN
AND NORTHERN IRELAND
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

SIR IAIN MACLEOD
The Legal Adviser
STEPHEN H. SMITH
Assistant Legal Adviser
FOREIGN AND
COMMONWEALTH OFFICE
United Kingdom

DONALD I. BAKER
Counsel of Record
W. TODD MILLER
ISHAI MOOREVILLE
BAKER & MILLER PLLC
2401 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-7820
dbaker@bakerandmiller.com

*Attorneys for the Government
of the United Kingdom of
Great Britain and Northern
Ireland*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE STORAGE LOCATION OF ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS SHOULD NOT BE DETERMINATIVE OF WHETHER A NATION MAY COMPEL ACCESS TO SUCH COMMUNICATIONS.....	3
A. A Solely Location-Based Approach to Law Enforcement Access to Data No Longer Makes Sense in the Digital Age	4
B. The U.K. Has Therefore Enacted a Statute for Obtaining Electronic Communications from Providers Providing Services Within the U.K., Regardless of the Data’s Storage Location.....	5
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT DECISION HAS DISRUPTED THE U.K.-U.S. MLAT PROCESS	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Under the Current U.K.-U.S. MLAT, the U.K. Submits Requests for Electronic Communications Belonging to U.S. Providers to the DOJ.....	7
B. The Second Circuit Decision Means the United States Can No Longer Assist the U.K. In Accessing Electronic Communications Held by U.S. Providers Abroad.....	9
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT DECISION IMPEDES THE EFFORTS OF THE U.K. AND THE UNITED STATES TO MODERNIZE THEIR MUTUAL EFFORTS TO OBTAIN ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS FROM EACH OTHER'S PROVIDERS.....	10
A. The Traditional MLAT Process Can Be Too Slow for Many Modern Criminal Investigations Requiring Electronic Communications.....	11
B. The U.K. Is Negotiating a New Bilateral Agreement With the United States Regarding Access to Electronic Communications.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	5
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd v. Empagran</i> S. A., 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	5
<i>In re Search Warrant No. 16-960-M-1</i> , No. 16-960, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131230 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2017).....	4, 10
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	5
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	5
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2703	8
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2711	8
18 U.S.C. § 3512	8
FOREIGN STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Data Retention and Investigatory Powers Act 2014 (U.K.), available at http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/27/content/s/enacted (as last visited December 12, 2017).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (U.K.), available at http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2016/25/contents/enacted (as last visited December 12, 2017)	5, 6
Part 2, Ch. 1, § 41	6
Part 2, Ch. 1, § 42	6
Part 2, Ch. 1, § 43	6
Part 9, Ch. 2, § 261(10)	6
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (U.K.), available at https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/23/contents (as last visited December 12, 2017)	5, 6
Directive 2016/680, of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the Protection of Natural Persons with Regard to the Processing of Personal Data by Competent Authorities for the Purposes of the Prevention, Investigation, Detection or Prosecution of Criminal Offences or the Execution of Criminal Penalties, and on the Free Movement of Such Data, and Repealing Council Framework Decision 2008/977/JHA, 2016 O.J. (L 119) 89, available at http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:32016L0680&from=EN (as last visited December 12, 2017)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Regulation (EU) 2016/679, of the European Parliament and the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, and repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation), 2016 O.J. (L 119) 1, available at http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:32016R0679&from=en (as last visited December 12, 2017).....	12
TREATIES	
Convention for the Protection of Individuals with regard to Automatic Processing of Personal Data, Jan. 28, 1981, C.E.T.S. No. 108, 20 I.L.M. 317, available at http://conventions.coe.int/Treaty/en/Treaties/Html/108.htm (as last visited December 12, 2017)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Instrument as contemplated by Article 3(2) of the Agreement on Mutual Legal Assistance between the United States of America and the European Union signed 25 June 2003, as to the application of the Treaty between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters signed 6 January 1994, U.S.-U.K., Dec. 16, 2004, T.I.A.S. No. 10-201.49, 2004 U.S.T. LEXIS 248, available at https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/190062.pdf (as last visited December 12, 2017).....	2-3
Mutual Legal Assistance Treaty Between the United States of America and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, U.S.-U.K., Jan. 6, 1994, T.I.A.S No. 96-1202, S. Treaty Doc. No. 104-2, 1994 U.S.T. LEXIS 234, available at http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/176269.pdf (as last visited December 12, 2017) <i>passim</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Att’y Gen. Jeff Sessions, Dept. of Justice, Attorney General Sessions Delivers Remarks at the Global Forum on Asset Recovery Hosted by the United States and the United Kingdom (Dec. 4, 2017) (Washington, DC), available at https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney-general-sessions-delivers-remarks-global-forum-asset-recovery-hosted-united (as last visited December 12, 2017)	13
Council of Europe, Modernisation of the Data Protection “Convention 108” available at https://www.coe.int/en/web/portal/28-january-data-protection-day-factsheet?desktop=true (as last visited December 12, 2017).....	12
Richard A. Clarke et al., President’s Review Group On Intelligence & Communications Technology, Liberty and Security In A Changing World (2013) available at https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/blog/2013/12/18/liberty-and-security-changing-world (as last visited December 12, 2017).....	8, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Statement of Paddy McGuinness, United Kingdom Deputy National Security Adviser, <i>Law Enforcement Access to Data Stored Across Borders: Facilitating Cooperation and Protecting Rights Hearing Before the Sen. Subcomm. on Crime & Terrorism of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 115th Cong. (May 10, 2017) available at https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/download/05-24-17-mcguinness-testimony (as last visited December 12, 2017).....	10
Statement of Richard W. Downing, Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General, DOJ, <i>Law Enforcement Access to Data Stored Across Borders: Facilitating Cooperation and Protecting Rights: Hearing Before the Sen. Subcomm. on Crime & Terrorism of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 115th Cong. (May 10, 2017) available at https://judiciary.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/Downing-Testimony.pdf . (as last visited December 12, 2017).....	7
